

Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
3C Maker Bhavan No 2
18 New Marine Lines
Mumbai – 400020
Email: infomumbai@msglobal.co.in
Tel: +91 (22) 66333558

Kirtane & Pandit LLP
Chartered Accountants
H/16, Saraswat Colony,
Sitaldevi Temple Road
Mahim, Mumbai - 400016
Email: kpcamumbai@kirtanepandit.com
Tel: +91 (22) 24444119

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of **Garware Hi-Tech Films Limited** (the 'Company') for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and year to date from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023 (the 'Statement') being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. The preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India is the responsibility of the Company's management and has been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue report on the statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognised accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 106041W/ W100136



Laxminarayan P. Yekkali
Partner

Membership No. 114753
Place: Mumbai
Date: November 9, 2023
UDIN: 23114753BGWQVR9507



For Kirtane & Pandit LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 105215W/W100057



Aditya A. Kanetkar
Partner

Membership No. 149037
Place: Mumbai
Date: November 9, 2023
UDIN: 23149037BGUGSI6066



GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED

CIN : L10889MH1957PLC010889

Registered Office : Naigaon , Post Waluj, Chhatrapati Sambhajnagar - 431133

Corporate Office : Garware House 50-A, Swami Nityanand Marg,

Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400 057

Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September, 2023.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Quarter Ended			For the Half Year Ended		For the Year Ended
		30.09.2023	30.06.2023	30.09.2022	30.09.2023	30.09.2022	31.03.2023
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	a) Revenue from Operations	38,466	32,536	35,949	71,002	71,431	1,31,124
	b) Other Income	879	968	816	1,847	1,530	4,037
	Total Income	39,345	33,504	36,765	72,849	72,961	1,35,161
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	20,203	16,469	15,174	36,672	32,114	60,276
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,341)	(770)	1,280	(2,111)	(3)	(169)
	c) Power & Fuel	3,079	2,970	3,440	6,049	6,636	12,590
	d) Employees benefit expenses	2,734	2,928	2,525	5,662	5,265	10,017
	e) Finance Cost	324	389	368	713	746	1,531
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	951	963	747	1,914	1,472	3,169
	g) Other expenses	7,632	6,741	7,807	14,373	15,258	28,183
	Total Expenses	33,582	29,690	31,341	63,272	61,488	1,15,597
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	5,763	3,814	5,424	9,577	11,473	19,564
4	Tax Expenses						
	Current Tax	1,268	881	1,274	2,149	2,667	4,210
	Deferred Tax	133	72	89	205	229	594
	Total Tax Expenses	1,401	953	1,363	2,354	2,896	4,804
5	Net Profit after tax (3-4)	4,362	2,861	4,061	7,223	8,577	14,760
6	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(90)	496	885	406	1,448	103
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	49	(53)	(99)	(4)	(143)	11
	Total Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(41)	443	786	402	1,305	114
7	Total comprehensive income, net of income tax	4,321	3,304	4,847	7,625	9,882	14,874
8	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10/- each)	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323
9	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Audited Balance Sheet.						1,79,017
10	Earning per share (EPS) in Rs. (Not annualised)						
	a. Basic EPS (Rs.)	18.78	12.31	17.48	31.09	36.92	63.53
	b. Diluted EPS (Rs.)	18.78	12.31	17.48	31.09	36.92	63.53

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES

Rs. in Lakhs

Sr. No	Particulars	As at 30.09.2023 Unaudited	As at 31.03.2023 Audited
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	1,45,622	1,46,435
	(b) Capital work - in - progress	899	1,031
	(c) Intangible assets	118	123
	(d) Intangible assets under Development	9	9
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	8,487	7,774
	(ii) Other financial assets	303	298
	(f) Other non - current assets	152	609
		1,55,590	1,56,279
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	20,635	15,679
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	25,437	31,630
	(ii) Trade receivables	6,815	8,242
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	2,124	1,994
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1,130	1,047
	(v) Loans	81	34
	(vi) Other financial assets	92	153
	(c) Other current assets	3,374	2,696
		59,688	61,475
	TOTAL ASSETS	2,15,278	2,17,754
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	2,323	2,323
	(b) Other equity	1,84,319	1,79,017
		1,86,642	1,81,340
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,776	7,536
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	851	888
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	4,245	4,035
	(c) Provisions	503	442
		7,375	12,901
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,996	6,543
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	660	633
	(iii) Trade payables dues to		
	- Micro and Small Enterprises	815	1,039
	- Other Than Micro and Small Enterprises	10,498	9,397
	(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	1,526	1,583
	(b) Other current liabilities	4,805	3,649
	(c) Current Tax Liability (Net)	261	24
	(d) Provisions	700	645
		21,261	23,513
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2,15,278	2,17,754

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars	Half Year Ended	
	30-09-2023	30-09-2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	9,577	11,473
Adjustments for:		
Add / (Less) :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,913	1,472
Finance cost	713	746
Interest Income	(28)	(21)
Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss	(39)	(358)
(Profit) / loss on sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	16	(164)
Profit on sale of investment	(319)	(64)
Dividend Income	(9)	(18)
Sundry balances written back	(26)	2
Net gain on financial assets	(731)	47
Operating profit / (loss)	11,067	13,115
Changes in Assets and Liabilities :		
(Increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(4,956)	(5,097)
Trade receivables	1,464	(3,340)
Loans	(47)	(53)
Other financial assets	24	(206)
Other assets	(215)	360
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	878	6,270
Other financial liabilities	(59)	304
Other liabilities	1,182	(677)
Provisions	(188)	(221)
Cash generated from operations	9,150	10,455
Direct taxes paid	(1,913)	(2,554)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	7,237	7,901
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangible Assets	(720)	(5,617)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	79	175
Interest Income	28	21
Dividend Income	9	18
Net (Investment) / Redemption of Mutual Funds	7,271	168
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	6,667	(5,235)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Finance cost	(713)	(746)
Proceeds from Long Term borrowings	157	1,959
(Repayments) of Long Term borrowings	(10,465)	(3,271)
Proceeds from Finance Lease	-	69
(Repayment) of Lease liability	(348)	(327)
Dividend paid	(2,323)	(2,323)
Movement in margin money deposit	166	(153)
Movement in unclaimed dividend account	(248)	(256)
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(13,774)	(5,048)
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	130	(2,382)
Cash and cash equivalents (opening as at 1st April)	1,994	3,409
Cash and cash equivalents (closing as at 30th September)	2,124	1,027

Notes :

- 1** The above Standalone results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 9th November, 2023.
- 2** The Company operates in one segment only i.e. Polyester Films and therefore, has only one reportable segment in accordance with IND AS 108 "operating segments".
- 3** Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified to make them comparable with the figures of the current period.

For GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED



**SHASHIKANT B. GARWARE
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN : 00943822**

Place: Mumbai

Date: 9th November, 2023

Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
3C Maker Bhavan No 2
18 New Marine Lines
Mumbai – 400020
Email: infomumbai@msglobal.co.in
Tel: +91 (22) 66333558

Kirtane & Pandit LLP
Chartered Accountants
H/16, Saraswat Colony,
Sitaldevi Temple Road
Mahim, Mumbai - 400016
Email: kpcamumbai@kirtanepandit.com
Tel: +91 (22) 24444119

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

To
The Board of Directors of
GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of **Garware Hi-Tech Films Limited** (“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”) for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and year to date from April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a report on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD1/44/2019 dated 29th March, 2019 issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:
 - (a) Garware Hi-Tech Films International Limited
(formerly known as Garware Polyester International Limited)
 - (b) Global Hi-Tech Films Inc. (formerly known as Global Pet Films Inc.)



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review report of other auditor referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. The accompanying Statement includes interim financial results, in respect of the above subsidiaries, reflecting total assets of Rs. 11438.72 lakhs as at September 30, 2023 and total revenues of Rs. 10325.69 lakhs and Rs. 24270.13 lakhs, total net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of Rs. 405.05 lakhs and Rs. 927.33 lakhs, for the quarter ended September 30, 2023 and for the period April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023, respectively, and cash flows (net) of Rs. 2856.89 lakhs for the period April 01, 2023 to September 30, 2023 as considered in the Statement. These interim financial information have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For Manubhai & Shah LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 106041W/ W100136

Laxminarayan P. Yekkali
Partner
Membership No. 114753
Place: Mumbai
Date: November 9, 2023
UDIN: 23114753BGWQVS6940

For Kirtane & Pandit LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 105215W/W100057




Aditya A. Kanetkar
Partner
Membership No. 149037
Place: Mumbai
Date: November 9, 2023
UDIN: 23149037BGUGSJ5966

GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED

CIN : L10889MH1957PLC010889

Registered Office : Naigaon , Post Waluj, Chhatrapati Sambhajnagar - 431133

Corporate Office : Garware House 50-A, Swami Nityanand Marg,

Vile Parle (E), Mumbai-400 057

Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September, 2023.

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	For the Quarter Ended			For the Half Year Ended		For the Year Ended
		30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	30.09.2023 (Unaudited)	30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	31.03.2023 (Audited)
1	a) Revenue from Operations	39,711	37,971	39,477	77,682	76,464	1,43,801
	b) Other Income	916	890	904	1,806	1,754	4,216
	Total Income	40,627	38,861	40,381	79,488	78,218	1,48,017
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of Materials Consumed	20,761	17,143	16,373	37,904	34,678	64,836
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(1,968)	815	1,803	(1,153)	(25)	1,643
	c) Power & Fuel	3,080	2,971	3,442	6,051	6,638	12,596
	d) Employees benefit expenses	3,297	3,530	3,062	6,827	6,330	12,187
	e) Finance Cost	365	433	405	798	831	1,699
	f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	972	984	763	1,956	1,490	3,241
	g) Other expenses	8,054	7,129	8,118	15,183	15,945	29,820
	Total Expenses	34,561	33,005	33,966	67,566	65,887	1,26,022
3	Profit before tax (1-2)	6,066	5,856	6,415	11,922	12,331	21,995
4	Tax Expenses						
	Current Tax	1,416	1,078	1,467	2,494	3,039	4,932
	Deferred Tax	59	409	135	468	25	449
	Total Tax Expenses	1,475	1,487	1,602	2,962	3,064	5,381
5	Net Profit after tax (3-4)	4,591	4,369	4,813	8,960	9,267	16,614
6	Other Comprehensive Income						
	Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(90)	496	885	406	1,448	103
	Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	49	(53)	(99)	(4)	(143)	11
	Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(54)	64	(93)	10	(215)	89
	Total Other comprehensive income, net of income tax	(95)	507	693	412	1,090	203
7	Total comprehensive income, net of income tax	4,496	4,876	5,506	9,372	10,357	16,817
8	Profit attributable to :						
	Owners of the parent	4,591	4,369	4,813	8,960	9,267	16,614
	Non- controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Other comprehensive income attributable to:						
	Owners of the parent	(95)	507	693	412	1,090	203
	Non- controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
10	Total comprehensive income attributable to:						
	Owners of the parent	4,496	4,876	5,506	9,372	10,357	16,817
	Non- controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
11	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value Rs. 10/- each)	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323	2,323
12	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Audited Balance Sheet.						1,83,259
13	Earning per share (EPS) in Rs. (Not annualised)						
	a. Basic EPS (Rs.)	19.76	18.81	20.72	38.57	39.89	71.51
	b. Diluted EPS (Rs.)	19.76	18.81	20.72	38.57	39.89	71.51

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS & LIABILITIES

Rs. in Lakhs

Sr. No	Particulars	As at 30.09.2023 Unaudited	As at 31.03.2023 Audited
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	1,45,752	1,46,600
	(b) Capital work - in - progress	899	1,032
	(c) Intangible assets	118	123
	(d) Intangible assets under Development	9	9
	(e) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	8,353	7,640
	(ii) Other financial assets	303	298
	(f) Other non - current assets	152	609
		1,55,586	1,56,311
2	Current assets		
	(a) Inventories	23,884	19,885
	(b) Financial Assets		
	(i) Investments	25,437	31,630
	(ii) Trade receivables	1,586	2,995
	(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	9,014	5,999
	(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	1,130	1,047
	(v) Loans	81	34
	(vi) Other financial assets	92	153
	(c) Current tax assets (Net)	67	-
	(d) Other current assets	4,352	3,380
		65,643	65,123
	TOTAL ASSETS	2,21,229	2,21,434
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	(a) Equity share capital	2,323	2,323
	(b) Other equity	1,90,307	1,83,259
		1,92,630	1,85,582
2	Non-current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,776	7,536
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	867	939
	(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	3,646	3,172
	(c) Provisions	503	442
		6,792	12,089
3	Current liabilities		
	(a) Financial Liabilities		
	(i) Borrowings	1,996	6,543
	(ii) Lease Liabilities	730	701
	(iii) Trade payables dues to		
	- Micro and Small Enterprises	815	1,039
	- Other Than Micro and Small Enterprises	10,519	9,318
	(iv) Other Financial Liabilities	1,660	1,658
	(b) Other current liabilities	5,004	3,558
	(c) Current Tax Liability (Net)	384	302
	(d) Provisions	699	644
		21,807	23,763
	TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	2,21,229	2,21,434

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2023

Rs. in Lakhs

Particulars	Half Year Ended	
	30-09-2023	30-09-2022
	Unaudited	Unaudited
A. Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit before tax	11,922	12,331
Adjustments for:		
Add / (Less) :		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,956	1,490
Finance cost	798	831
Interest income	(101)	(31)
Unrealised exchange (gain) / loss	89	(591)
(Profit) / loss on sale of Property, Plant & Equipment	16	(164)
Profit on sale of investment	(319)	(64)
Dividend Income	(9)	(18)
Sundry balances written back	(26)	2
Net gain on financial assets	(731)	47
Operating profit / (loss)	13,595	13,833
Transfer of Foreign Currency Translation Reserve	10	(215)
Changes in Assets and Liabilities :		
(Increase) / decrease in operating assets:		
Inventories	(3,998)	(5,119)
Trade receivables	1,446	324
Loans	(47)	(53)
Other financial assets	24	(206)
Other assets	(509)	281
Increase / (decrease) in operating liabilities:		
Trade payables	977	6,108
Other financial liabilities	(1)	376
Other liabilities	1,471	(1,534)
Provisions	(189)	(221)
Cash generated from operations	12,779	13,574
Direct taxes paid	(2,479)	(2,884)
Net cash flow from operating activities (A)	10,300	10,690
B. Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangible Assets	(727)	(5,617)
Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	79	175
Interest Income	101	31
Dividend Income	9	18
Net (Investment) / Redemption of Mutual Funds	7,271	168
Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)	6,733	(5,225)
C. Cash flow from financing activities		
Finance cost	(798)	(831)
Proceeds from Long Term borrowings	157	1,959
(Repayments) of Long Term borrowings	(10,465)	(3,271)
Proceeds from Finance Lease	-	69
(Repayment) of Lease liability	(380)	(341)
Dividend paid	(2,323)	(2,323)
Movement in margin money deposit	166	(152)
Movement in unclaimed dividend account	(248)	(256)
Net cash flow from / (used in) financing activities (C)	(13,891)	(5,146)
Net increase / (decrease) in Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	3,142	319
Cash and cash equivalents (opening as at 1st April)	5,999	9,931
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(127)	227
Cash and cash equivalents (closing as at 30th September)	9,014	10,477

Notes :

- 1 The above Consolidated results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on 9th November, 2023.**
- 2 The Company operates in one segment only i.e. Polyester Films and therefore, has only one reportable segment in accordance with IND AS 108 "operating segments".**
- 3 Previous period figures have been regrouped and reclassified to make them comparable with the figures of the current period.**

For GARWARE HI-TECH FILMS LIMITED



**SHASHIKANT B. GARWARE
CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR
DIN : 00943822**

**Place: Mumbai
Date: 9th November, 2023**